

No. 23-9

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW E. GOLDSMITH  
DEREK C. REINBOLD  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(jbranson@kellogghansen.com)

August 23, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
1. Jaysh al-Mahdi used Iraq’s Ministry of Health as a vehicle for terrorism .....	4
2. Petitioners knew their bribes to Jaysh al-Mahdi funded terrorist attacks.....	6
3. Jaysh al-Mahdi’s Hezbollah-sponsored attacks killed or maimed respondents .....	8
C. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND .....	11
A. There Is No Reasonable Probability The D.C. Circuit Would Reach A Different Result In Light Of <i>Twitter</i> .....	12
1. After <i>Twitter</i> , as before, bribing terrorists creates aiding-abetting liability.....	12
2. Petitioners fail to manufacture conflict between <i>Twitter</i> and the decision below .....	16
B. Remand Will Not Change The Outcome Of This Litigation.....	23

C. A Remand Would Create Needless Delay And Cost .....	24
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT PLENARY REVIEW .....	25
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Proximate- Causation Holding Does Not Warrant Review .....	25
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Aiding-Abetting Holding Does Not Warrant Review.....	28
C. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive .....	32
D. The Interlocutory Posture Of This Case Confirms That Review Is Unwarranted.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	34
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	34
<i>American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grim</i> , 440 P.2d 621 (Kan. 1968).....	17
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. pet. pending</i> , No. 23-18 (U.S. July 3, 2023) .....	34
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 21, 22, 26
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	24
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021).....	30, 31
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Dandridge v. Jefferson Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 404 U.S. 1219 (1971) .....	24
<i>Failla v. City of Passaic</i> , 146 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Fund of Funds, Ltd. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1314 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	15

*Gonzalez v. Google LLC:*

2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) .....	30, 31
143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Holmes v. Young</i> , 885 P.2d 305 (Colo. App. 1994).....	21
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	3
<i>Keel v. Hainline</i> , 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958) .....	16, 21
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael – Jewish Nat’l Fund</i> <i>v. Education for a Just Peace in the Middle</i> <i>E.</i> , 66 F.4th 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	33-34
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	11, 12, 23, 24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	25
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	34
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020) .....	34
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) .....	18

<i>Passaic Daily News v. Blair</i> , 308 A.2d 649 (N.J. 1973).....	20-21
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	22
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) ...	26, 27
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	32
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023)...	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Salamanca</i> , 990 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	23
<i>Woods v. Barnett Bank of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	15

## STATUTES AND RULES

Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	2, 3, 17, 19, 29
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 .....	4, 25, 33
§ 2(a)(1), 130 Stat. 852 .....	32
§ 2(a)(4), 130 Stat. 852 .....	4

§ 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852 .....	4
§ 2(a)(6), 130 Stat. 852 .....	4
§ 2(a)(7), 130 Stat. 852-53 .....	25
§ 2(b), 130 Stat. 853.....	4, 32
18 U.S.C. § 2333 note .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339A .....	33
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	31

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992) .....	3, 26

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21-1496 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2022) .....	14, 18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (2020).....	16
